
Radon - The State of Maine adopted a Maximum Exposure Guideline (MEG) for Radon in drinking water at 4000 pCi/L, effective 1/1/07. If Radon exceeds the MEG in water, treatment is recommended. It is also advisable to test indoor air for Radon.

Total Coliform Bacteria - Reported as the highest monthly number of positive samples, for water systems that take less than 40 samples per month. **TTHM/HAA5** - Total Trihalomethanes and Haloacetic Acids (TTHM and HAA5) are formed as a by-product of drinking water chlorination. This chemical reaction occurs when chlorine combines with naturally occurring organic matter in water. Compliance is based on running annual average.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Total Coliform Bacteria Level Assessments

Coliforms are bacteria that are naturally present in the environment and are used as an indicator that other, potentially harmful, waterborne pathogens may be present or that a potential pathway exists through which contamination may enter the drinking water distribution system. We found coliforms, indicating the need to look for potential problems in water treatment or distribution. When this occurs, we are required to conduct assessment(s) to identify problems and to correct any issues that were found during these assessments.

A Level 1 Assessment is an investigation of the water system designed to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system. During the past year, we triggered Level One assessment(s) that was/were escalated to a Level Two assessment (see below).

A Level 2 Assessment is a more detailed investigation of the water system designed to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred or why our water system continues to show total coliform bacteria on multiple occasions even after completing a Level 1 Assessment. During the past year, we were required to conduct 2 Level Two assessment(s). We completed 2 Level Two assessment(s). Based on the assessment(s), we were required to take 2 corrective actions and we completed 2 of these actions.

VIOLATIONS

Violation Period Violation Type

3/1/22 - 3/11/22 34 Violation – MONITOR GWR TRIGGERED/ADDITIONAL, MINOR E. COLI DIST SYS

8/24/21 – 1/7/22 2C Violation PUBLIC NOTICE, CORRECTIVE/EXPEDITED ACTI REVISED TOTAL COLIFORM RULE (RTCR)

1/16/22 - 1/18/22 4A Violation – REPORTING, ASSESSMENT FORMS (RTCR) REVISED TOTAL COLIFORM RULE (RTCR)

We are required to monitor our drinking water for specific contaminants following a positive total coliform bacteria result. During 2022, we failed to collect the necessary source water Groundwater Rule samples as required by federal regulations.

In 2022, we failed to submit the necessary paperwork for a required level assessment to the Drinking Water Program by the designated due date.

In 2022, based on information from a level assessment, we were required to take corrective actions to address identified issues. We failed to complete the necessary corrective actions.

All drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the Environmental Protection Agency's Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 1-800-426-4791.

For most people, the health benefits of drinking plenty of water outweigh any possible health risk from these contaminants. However, some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water than the general population. Immuno-compromised persons such as persons with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have undergone organ transplants, people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, some elderly, and infants can be particularly at risk from infections. These people should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers. EPA/Center of Disease Control (CDC) guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by cryptosporidium and other microbiological contaminants are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (800-426-4791) or at https://www.epa.gov/ccr/forms/contact-us-about-consumer-confidence-reports.
